- 1 HB361
- 2 155847-2
- 3 By Representative Newton (N & P)
- 4 RFD: Local Legislation
- 5 First Read: 30-JAN-14

1

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

2.1

22

23

2	ENROLLED,	An	Act,

- Relating to Crenshaw County; to amend Section

 4 45-21-60 of the Code of Alabama 1975, relating to the expense

 5 allowance of the coroner.
- 6 BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF ALABAMA:
- Section 1. Section 45-21-60 of the Code of Alabama 8 1975, is amended to read as follows:
- 9 "\$45-21-60.
 - "(a) The Coroner Effective commencing October 1, 2014, the coroner of Crenshaw County shall receive an expense allowance in the amount of four hundred fifty dollars (\$450) one thousand five hundred dollars (\$1,500) per month to be paid out of the county general fund. In addition, the county commission may provide the coroner with a cellular telephone allowance in an amount to be set by the county commission. The expense allowances provided for in this section shall be in lieu of all other compensation and expenses received by the coroner in Crenshaw County and shall be the only expense allowances provided for by law for the coroner.
 - "(b) The Coroner of Crenshaw County may appoint a deputy coroner to serve in his or her absence at no expense to the county.
- 24 "(c) Any cellular telephone allowance provided to
 25 the coroner prior to July 1, 2006, is ratified and confirmed.

1	"(c) The Crenshaw County Commission may increase the
2	expense allowance for the coroner as provided in this section
3	by a majority vote of all members of the commission."
4	Section 2. This act shall become effective
5	immediately following its passage and approval by the
6	Governor, or its otherwise becoming law.

1			
2			
3			
4		Speaker of the House of Represen	tatives
5			
6		President and Presiding Officer of	the Senate
7		House of Representatives	
8 9		hereby certify that the within Act sed by the House 06-FEB-14.	originated in
10 11 12 13		Jeff Woodard Clerk	
14			
15			
16	Senate	19-MAR-14	Passed

17